HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION
1989

Chairperson - Representative Rex Crowell

Vice-Chairperson - Representative Larry Wilbert

Members:
Rep. Herman Dillon - Ranking Minority Member
Rep. Barbara Allen
Rep. Gary Blumenthal
Rep. Kent Campbell
Rep. George Dean
Rep. Cindy Empson
Rep. Denise Everhart
Rep. Jeff Freeman
Rep. Leroy Fry
Rép. Delbert Gross
Rep. Harold Guldner
Rep. Norman Justice
Rep. Jack Lacey
Rep. Barbara Lawrence
Rep. Artie Lucas
Rep. Susan Roenbaugh
Rep. Jim Russell
Rep. Eugene Shore
Rep. Marvin Smith
Staff:
Bruce Kinzie - Office of the Revisor of Statutes
Hank Avila - Legislative Research Department

Donna Mulligan - Committee Secretary

Room

431-N

446-N

273-W

426-5S

272-W

284-W

279-W

182-w

272-W

156-E

272-W

281-w

174-W

279-W

278-W

174-w

181-w

170-w

502-S

446-N

112-8

420-S

545-N

431-N

Phone .

7656

7677

7649

7680

7693

7665

7694

7645

7639

7670

7650

7631

7644

7694

7690

7672

7654

7659

6831

7677

7686

5291

7250

7656



"

)
o

GX

[%
*

)

N

S S N S S B Y TH WS INOIN IS NS IS NN
= N NN S N> SN NSNS
SARIRS = == SIS~ IR
RS SSS S SIS [ w B
MRS S~~~ & LT~ S SIS~ R
NEINRENEE N STSTS SIS aas =S
NS SSR= S\¥T; 72 R g e gy e ey
mm/. L - NERRRER YN
m//.V/F W /)/).///. /\//
A R R R R =k AINININTYTST /V/vW
EEEREEENENEENERERRERERE
ANINNIN NA N A A AN
RN SN W SN S N YNS
mmmmum//y// NIAN //////////
ol < B 3 ~T o A i
RN RN EEEE R R
- N N N N AN NN N L OSSN SN
2| A
M SN N IS IS TSN SINIONINNS OIS N~
M////F/ NN BT P lrs] s s s
AN[SPSSININ S SIS NN NS s N
SN NN SO IS IS ININN N SN
™NE y S -
NS AN N Y WSS ININNN N
SOOI NSNS NN
w///.,,/_//, NP NANNNINNNENEN
SO SIS PSS NN NSNS
M/ ANUANANANIN S M P E/,/,,/,/./,////
SN INN NN ININ SN NN NN NN
mw/i///s iy SESS SN NN
O .,,.JM/ N T N N[~ BT RN I oy S R W L N
o 4 ey ] N
_.G_o_m//./// Sl ////////,//,
%W// NN N SISISINS NS INN N
(f.mam// S sl s B S S SIS SIS NN
<L ISNNDINND N S NEUNAY NN AN AN
NN NSNS ANARYANNNMN A
3> ANENENEN R NN SO S SIS S TN
NN A N o Sl sSSP
SN NSNS NSNS SIS IS NN NN
SN SIS INTEINTY AN NN
TISINDS [N N a >N NI R AN AN AN NN
SINISININISININ NS W NNNNES
/M/ SOUNENIN YN alf | s /:.//// /
—
‘ . i
= B +) O O
— P P Hlg 40 O S
—| 4l < = 4 4l « Qq O o o] I
of ol of o v 4 o S| & u g - > g v Qf v s
3 ol | o & A og v 4l o o o P O W g g ®» +3
EEEEEE IR R e
S Elalda dARAHESGA S A3 2 & A
2 ol al al d o ddoof doal o ddedda o dd d
I EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE R
z| = [8] I a ) R o R a e s I ' Ra'rl B o [ a'e] o'l '« (Yot I o] I s [N aie] BN 5] I 660 4




COMMITTEE ACTION INDEX

BILL NUMBER

HB-2014 - Maintenance, building and financing

HB-2015

HB-2053

HB-2055

HB-2066

HB-2082

HB-2099

HB-2110

HB-2115

HB-2116

HB-2119

HB-2149

HB-2159

HB-2169

HB-2171

of highways.

Concerning the use of after market
parts.

Requiring certain persons to wear
life saving devices
Concerning exemption from liquified

petroleum motor fuel tax.

Concerning automobile warranties.

Relating to handicapped parking.

Enacting the Kansas Elderly and
Handicapped Coordinated Public
Transportation Assistance Act.

Relating to special fuels tax, providing
an exemption for certain vehicles.

Prohibiting exhibition of acceleration.

Concerning and defining golf carts.

Concerning the transfer of personalized
license plates.

Concerning the rate of taxation on
motor vehicles.

Concerning securing of loads; deleting
exemption for livestock haulers.

Concerning renewal of motor vehicle

registrations.

Regulating traffic, concerning
inattentive driving.

DATE OF

HEARING

1-19-89
1-31-89
2-02-89
2-06-89
2-07-89
2-09-89
2-13-89
2-14-89
2-15-89

1-24-89
1-26-89

2-01-89

2-01-89

1-30-89

None

2-16-89

None

None

2-27-89

2-21-89

2-20-89

2-15-89

None

None

DISCUSSION
AND ACTION

2-28-89
3-02-89 as
amended

2-22-89 as
amended

2-16-89
2-20-89 as
amended

2-23-89
passed

2-23-89
3-03-89 as
amended

House
Transportation
Committee

3-03-89 as
amended

In House
Transportation
Committee

In House
Transportation
Committee

In House
Transportation
Committee

2-23-89 as
amended.

3-03-89
withdrawn

2-23-89 as
amended

In House
Transportation
Committee

In House
Transportation
Committee



HB-2174

HB-2177

HB-2186

HB-2192

HB-2196

HB-2197

HB-2238

HB-2259

HB-2265

HB-2288

HB-2291

HB-2298

HB-2301

HB-2318

HB-2320

HB-2328

HB-2335

HB-2343

HB-2483

- 2 -

Providing license plates for
survivors of the attack on Pearl Harbor.

Concerning nonhighway registration of
mobile homes and travel trailers.

Concerning the restriction of the
use of certain highways.

Requiring the installation of rumble
strips at certain railroad crossings.

Concerning child passenger safety
restraint.

Concerning vehicle dealers' license
plates as applied to lending agencies.

Concerning vehicle identification
numbers and penalties.

Concerning prohibiting the charging
of tolls on certain portions of the
turnpike.

Providing for the financing of highways.

Requiring the wearing of reflectorized
material by operators of bicycles.

Concerning motor fuel marketing and
pricing.

Concerning age of applicants for
drivers' licenses.

Concerning the special city and county
highway fund.

Concerning highways, relating to Kansas
Department of Transportation vacating
certain highways.

Concerning the Kansas Contractor
Development Act.

Concerning incentives and penalties for
performing work at certain locations.

Providing prisoner of war license
plates for surviving spouses of
prisoners of war.

Relating to school attendance as a
condition of licensing to operate
a motor vehicle.

Concerning standards for vision
examinations for drivers' licenses.

2-20-89

2-13-89

2-22-89

3-01-89

2-14-89

2-23-89

2-27-89

None

None

2-27-89

3-14-89

3-01-89

None

None

3-01-89

2-20-89
2-27-89

None

3-01-89

2-28-89

2-22-89
passed

2-23-89 as
amended

In House
Transportation
Committee

3-03-89
passed

2-23-89
passed

3-03-89

In House
Transportation

Committee

3-03-89 as
amended

In House
Transportation
Committee

in House
Transportation
Committee

In House
Transportation
Committee

3-27-89

In House

Trans. Committee

In House

Trans. Committee

In House

Trans. Committee

3-03-89 as
amended

3-03-89 as
amended

In House
Transportation
Committee

In House
Transportation
Committee

3-03-89 as
amnended



HB-2487

HB-2525

HB-2552

HB-2561

HR-6073

HR-6074

SB- 19 -

SB- 20 -

SB- 41 -

SB-128

SB-129

SB-130

SB-140

SB-141

SB-142

SB-236

SB-237

- 3 -

Providing for certificates of title for

vessels.

taxes;
of motor

Concerning motor vehicle fuel
concerning the loss allowance
fuel distributors.

Concerning motor vehicles; relating to
information required on certificate
of title.

Vehicle registration fees, county
treasurers.

Urging Congress to enace legislation
requring railroad cars to be marked
with reflective markings.

Supporting the efforts of Partnership
for Improved Air Travel.

Requiring certain vehicles to stop at
railroad crossings.

Providing grants to eliminate hazardous
railway-highway crossings.

Concerning construction and operation
of a turnpike interchange near turnpike
and K-96 highway in Sedgwick County.
Requiring vehicle dealers to be bonded.

Vehicle registration fees, county
treasurer.

Concerning the use of wig-wag lights
on vehicles.

Concerning vehicle dealers, regular
business hours, license requirements.

Concerning the unlawful cross-titling
of vehicles

None

None

3-28-89

4-07-89

3-15-89

3-15-89

3-15-89

3-23-8%

3-21-89

3-23-89

3-23-89

3-21-89

Concerning motor carriers, permit, certificate

of convenience.

Amends uniform assistance and real
property acquisition policies act.

Unlawful issuance of 30-day permits.

3-22-89

3-20-89

3-22-89

In House
Trans.

In House
Trans.

3-28-89 as
amended

4-07-89 as
amended

Died in

House Trans.

Committee

Died in

Committes

Committese

House Trans.,

Committee

3-21-89
passed

3-21-89
passed

3-21-89
passed

3-28-89 as
amended

3-23-89

3-28-89 as

amended
Rereferred House
Trans. Committee

3-27-89
passed

3-28-89
passed

3-23-89
3-28-89
passed

3-23-89
passed

3-21-89
passed

3-23-89 as
amended

g



SB-238 - Concerning motor carriers, KCC plate 3-22-89
exemption.
SB-250 - Kansas Uniform Commercial Drivers' 3-20-89

License Act.

SB-255 - Regulating the width and length of 3-2-89
certain vehicles.

SB-274 - Relating to motor vehicles, filing 3-21-89
of accident reports.

SB-340 - Secretary of Revenue contracting with
private individuals for transmit
applications.

SB-380 - Sales and compensating taxes, increase 4-03-89
levy, distribution of proceeds for
finance of highways and public schools.

SCR-1606 — Opposing an increase in the federal 3-27-89

motor fuel tax for purpose of reducing
the federal deficit.

SCR-1612 - Urging the U. S. Congress to use the moneys
in the federal aviation trust fund for 3-27-89
purposes for which moneys were collected.

SCR-1614 - Opposing an increase in the federal 3-27-89
motor fuel tax for purpose of reducing
the federal deficit.

3-23-89
passed

3-27-89 as
amended

3-23-89
passed

3-22-89
passed

In House
Trans. Committec

4-03-89
passed

3-27-89
passed

3-27-89
passed

3-27-89
passed





