HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION 1989

Chairperson - Representative Rex Crowell	<u>Room</u> 431-N	Phone 7656
Vice-Chairperson - Representative Larry Wilbert	446-N	7677
Members:		
Rep. Herman Dillon - Ranking Minority Member	273-W	7649
Rep. Barbara Allen	426-S	7680
Rep. Gary Blumenthal	272-W	7693
Rep. Kent Campbell	284-W	7665
Rep. George Dean	279-W	7694
Rep. Cindy Empson	182-W	7645
Rep. Denise Everhart	272-W	7639
Rep. Jeff Freeman	156-E	7670
Rep. Leroy Fry	272-W	7650
Rep. Delbert Gross	281-W	7631
Rep. Harold Guldner	174-W	7644
Rep. Norman Justice	279-W	7694
Rep. Jack Lacey	278-W	7690
Rep. Barbara Lawrence	174-W	7672
Rep. Artie Lucas	181-W	7654
Rep. Susan Roenbaugh	170-W	7659
Rep. Jim Russell	502-S	6831
Rep. Eugene Shore	446-N	7677
Rep. Marvin Smith	112-S	7686
Staff:		
Bruce Kinzie - Office of the Revisor of Statutes	420-S	5291
Hank Avila - Legislative Research Department	545-N	7250
Donna Mulligan - Committee Secretary	431-N	7656

E - Excused ATTENDANCE RECORD A - Absent Blank - Present 1-30 1-10 2-16 2-30 2-21 2-22 2-23 2-1 Name 1-11 Rep. Crowell Rep. Wilbert V Rep. Dillon V Rep. Allen Rep. Blumenthal Rep. Campbell E Rep. Dean E F Rep. Empson Rep. Everhart Rep. Freeman Rep. Fry E E Rep. Gross Rep. Guldner E E E Rep. Justice Rep. Lacey Rep. Lawrence Rep. Lucas Rep. Roenbaugh Rep. Russell E Rep. Shore Rep. Smith

COMMITTEE ACTION INDEX

BILL NUMBER	DATE OF HEARING	DISCUSSION AND ACTION
HB-2014 - Maintenance, building and financing of highways.	1-19-89 1-31-89 2-02-89 2-06-89 2-07-89 2-09-89 2-13-89 2-14-89 2-15-89	2-28-89 3-02-89 as amended
HB-2015 - Concerning the use of after market parts.	1-24-89 1-26-89	2-22-89 as amended
HB-2053 - Requiring certain persons to wear life saving devices	2-01-89	2-16-89 2-20-89 as amended
HB-2055 - Concerning exemption from liquified petroleum motor fuel tax.	2-01-89	2-23-89 passed
HB-2066 - Concerning automobile warranties.	1-30-89	2-23-89 3-03-89 as amended
HB-2082 - Relating to handicapped parking.	None	House Transportation Committee
HB-2099 - Enacting the Kansas Elderly and Handicapped Coordinated Public Transportation Assistance Act.	2-16-89	3-03-89 as amended
HB-2110 - Relating to special fuels tax, providing an exemption for certain vehicles.	None	In House Transportation Committee
HB-2115 - Prohibiting exhibition of acceleration.	None	In House Transportation Committee
HB-2116 - Concerning and defining golf carts.	2-27-89	In House Transportation Committee
HB-2119 - Concerning the transfer of personalized license plates.	2-21-89	2-23-89 as amended.
HB-2149 - Concerning the rate of taxation on motor vehicles.	2-20-89	3-03-89 withdrawn
HB-2159 - Concerning securing of loads; deleting exemption for livestock haulers.	2-15-89	2-23-89 as amended
HB-2169 - Concerning renewal of motor vehicle registrations.	None	In House Transportation Committee
HB-2171 - Regulating traffic, concerning inattentive driving.	None	In House Transportation Committee

, distriction of

нв-2174 -	Providing license plates for survivors of the attack on Pearl Harbor.	2-20-89	2-22-89 passed
нв-2177 -	Concerning nonhighway registration of mobile homes and travel trailers.	2-13-89	2-23-89 as amended
нв-2186 -	Concerning the restriction of the use of certain highways.	2-22-89	In House Transportation Committee
нв-2192 -	Requiring the installation of rumble strips at certain railroad crossings.	3-01-89	3-03-89 passed
нв-2196 -	Concerning child passenger safety restraint.	2-14-89	2-23-89 passed
нв-2197 -	Concerning vehicle dealers' license plates as applied to lending agencies.	2-23-89	3-03-89 In House Transportation Committee
нв-2238 -	Concerning vehicle identification numbers and penalties.	2-27-89	3-03-89 as amended
нв-2259 -	Concerning prohibiting the charging of tolls on certain portions of the turnpike.	None	In House Transportation Committee
нв-2265 -	Providing for the financing of highways.	None	In House Transportation Committee
нв-2288 -	Requiring the wearing of reflectorized material by operators of bicycles.	2-27-89	In House Transportation Committee
нв-2291 -	Concerning motor fuel marketing and pricing.	3-14-89	3-27-89
нв-2298 -	Concerning age of applicants for drivers' licenses.	3-01-89	In House Trans. Committee
нв-2301 -	Concerning the special city and county highway fund.	None	In House Trans. Committee
нв-2318 -	Concerning highways, relating to Kansas Department of Transportation vacating certain highways.	None	In House Trans. Committee
нв-2320 -	Concerning the Kansas Contractor Development Act.	3-01-89	3-03-89 as amended
нв-2328 -	Concerning incentives and penalties for performing work at certain locations.	2-20-89 2-27-89	3-03-89 as amended
нв-2335 -	Providing prisoner of war license plates for surviving spouses of prisoners of war.	None	In House Transportation Committee
нв-2343 -	Relating to school attendance as a condition of licensing to operate a motor vehicle.	3-01-89	In House Transportation Committee
нв-2483 -	Concerning standards for vision examinations for drivers' licenses.	2-28-89	3-03-89 as amended

нв-2487 -	Providing for certificates of title for vessels.	None	In House Trans. Committee
нв-2525 -	Concerning motor vehicle fuel taxes; concerning the loss allowance of motor fuel distributors.	None	In House Trans. Committee
нв-2552 -	Concerning motor vehicles; relating to information required on certificate of title.	3-28-89	3-28-89 as amended
нв-2561 -	Vehicle registration fees, county treasurers.	4-07-89	4-07-89 as amended
HR-6073 -	Urging Congress to enace legislation requring railroad cars to be marked with reflective markings.		Died in House Trans. Committee
HR-6074 -	Supporting the efforts of Partnership for Improved Air Travel.		Died in House Trans. Committee
SB- 19 -	Requiring certain vehicles to stop at railroad crossings.	3-15-89	3-21-89 passed
SB- 20 -	Providing grants to eliminate hazardous railway-highway crossings.	3-15-89	3-21-89 passed
SB- 41 -	Concerning construction and operation of a turnpike interchange near turnpike and K-96 highway in Sedgwick County.	3-15-89	3-21-89 passed
SB-128 -	Requiring vehicle dealers to be bonded.	3-23-89	3-28-89 as amended
SB-129 -	Vehicle registration fees, county treasurer.		3-23-89 3-28-89 as amended Rereferred House Trans. Committee
SB-130 -	Concerning the use of wig-wag lights on vehicles.	3-23-89	3-27-89 passed
SB-140 -	Concerning vehicle dealers, regular business hours, license requirements.	3-23-89	3-28-89 passed
SB-141 -	Concerning the unlawful cross-titling of vehicles	3-21-89	3-23-89 3-28-89 passed
SB-142 -	Concerning motor carriers, permit, certific of convenience.	cate 3-22-89	3-23-89 passed
SB-236 -	Amends uniform assistance and real property acquisition policies act.	3-20-89	3-21-89 passed
SB-237 -	Unlawful issuance of 30-day permits.	3-22-89	3-23-89 as amended

SB-238	- Concerning motor carriers, KCC plate exemption.	3-22-89	3-23-89 passed
SB-250	- Kansas Uniform Commercial Drivers' License Act.	3-20-89	3-27-89 as amended
SB-255	- Regulating the width and length of certain vehicles.	3-2-89	3-23-89 passed
SB-274	- Relating to motor vehicles, filing of accident reports.	3-21-89	3-22-89 passed
SB-340	- Secretary of Revenue contracting with private individuals for transmit applications.	Т1	In House cans. Committe
SB-380	- Sales and compensating taxes, increase levy, distribution of proceeds for finance of highways and public schools.	4-03-89	4-03-89 passed
SCR-1606	5 - Opposing an increase in the federal motor fuel tax for purpose of reducing the federal deficit.	3-27-89	3-27-89 passed
SCR-1612	2 - Urging the U. S. Congress to use the mone in the federal aviation trust fund for purposes for which moneys were collected.		3-27-89 passed
SCR-1614	4 - Opposing an increase in the federal motor fuel tax for purpose of reducing the federal deficit.	3-27-89	3-27-89 passed